

H.F. 264

As introduced

Subject Lions Clubs International special plate

Authors Koegel and Bernardy

Analyst Matt Burress (matt.burress@house.mn)

Date February 8, 2019

## **Overview**

This bill establishes a Lions Clubs International special license plate. Among the requirements to obtain the plate, a vehicle owner must donate \$25 on initial application and \$5 annually for Lions Clubs International.

## **Summary**

## Section Description

## 1 [168.1258] "Lions Clubs International" special plates.

Creates a new "Lions Clubs International" special license plate. Plate application and issuance begins January 1, 2020.

- **Subd. 1. Issuance of plates.** Sets requirements to obtain the special plate, including ownership of an eligible passenger-type vehicle or motorcycle, payment of a \$10 fee as well as other applicable fees and taxes, and a donation of \$25 for the first application and \$5 annually after that.
- **Subd. 2. Design.** Directs the Department of Public Safety to design the plate with a Lions Clubs International emblem and the inscription "We Serve."
- **Subd. 3. Plates transfer.** Sets a \$5 fee and requirements in order to transfer the plate to another qualifying vehicle.
- **Subd. 4. Exemption.** Exempts the plates from application requirements governing new special license plate proposals, including a survey, marketing strategy, and application fee.
- **Subd. 5. Fees.** Identifies deposit of fee revenue.
- **Subd. 6. Contributions; account; appropriation.** Creates a Lions Clubs International account that holds the annual donation and makes a statutory appropriation of the donated funds. The appropriation is first for Department of Public Safety administrative costs, with the remaining funds distributed to Lions Clubs International for the organization's mission.

Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.